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BILL NO. 2264 By: Christian, Brown, Wright 
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    and 
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An Act relating to motor vehicles; levying certain 
fee on motorcycles; stating amount of fee; providing 
for collection of fee; providing for transfer of 
collected revenue to the Motorcycle Safety and 
Education Program Revolving Fund; requiring 
collection and payment of fee as prerequisite to 
licensing or registration of motorcycle; providing 
for codification; and providing an effective date. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1132.6 of Title 47, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
A.  In addition to other vehicle registration fees specified by 

law, there is levied and there shall be paid to the Oklahoma Tax 
Commission a fee of Three Dollars ($3.00) upon every motorcycle 
registered pursuant to Section 1132 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes for use on roads and highways.  The fee shall accrue and 
shall be collectible upon each motorcycle registered for use on 
roads and highways under the same circumstances and shall be payable 
in the same manner and times as apply to the registration of 
motorcycles for use on roads and highways under the provisions of 
the Oklahoma Vehicle License and Registration Act; provided, the fee 
shall be paid in full for the then current year at the time any 
vehicle is first registered in a calendar year. 
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B.  Revenue from the fee levied in subsection A of this section 
shall be transferred each month to the Department of Public Safety 
for deposit in the Motorcycle Safety and Education Program Revolving 
Fund created pursuant to Section 40-123 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes. 

 
C.  The collection and payment of the fee specified in this 

section shall be a prerequisite to licensing or registration of any 
motorcycle. 

 
SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2010. 
 
 
Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of March, 2010. 

 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 5th day of April, 2010. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 


